

# Home Dialysis Payment Adjustment & Performance Payment Adjustment for ESRD Treatment Choices Model: Updated Process

Related CR Release Date: May 4, 2023 Revised MLN Matters Number: MM13180

Effective Date: October 1, 2023 Related Change Request (CR) Number: CR 13180

Implementation Date: October 2, 2023 Related CR Transmittal Number: R12020DEMO

Related CR Title: Update the Process for Home Dialysis Payment Adjustment (HDPA) and Performance Payment Adjustment (PPA) for End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Treatment

Choices (ETC) Model Part A Claims

What's Changed: We deleted references to condition codes 74 and 76.

#### **Affected Providers**

- Physicians assigned to the ETC model, known as managing clinicians
- ESRD facilities assigned to the ETC model

### **Action Needed**

Your billing staff should know about adjustments to:

- Claim lines on type of bill 072X
- Monthly capitation payment (MCP) claims on claim lines with CPT codes 90957-90962 and 90965-90966

## **Background**

CR 13180 addresses an incorrect current process for adjusting ESRD ETC model payments. The ETC Model was finalized by the <u>final rule</u>, known as the Specialty Care Models final rule. The ETC model has 2 payment adjustments:

 HDPA: These are positive adjustments to on home dialysis and home dialysis-related claims submitted by ETC Participants with dates of service (DOS) of January 1, 2021 -December 31, 2023. We implemented these adjustments for ETC Participants in January 2021.





MLN Matters: MM13180 Related CR 13180

- PPA: These are positive or negative payment adjustments on all dialysis and dialysisrelated claims with a DOS of July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2027. The adjustment depends on ETC Participants who are ESRD facilities and managing clinicians' performance on home dialysis and transplant rates as defined by the final rule. The adjustments made to the ESRD prospective payment system apply to claims containing:
  - o Type of Bill 072x
  - o DOS of July 1, 2022, or later
  - DEMO-CD-94-ETC-FLAG of P (PPA only) or B (HDPA and PPA)
  - Demo code of 94
  - MCP claims on claim lines with CPT codes 90957-90962 and 90965-90966

## **More Information**

We issued CR 13180 to your MAC as the official instruction for this change.

For more information, find your MAC's website.

## **Document History**

| Date of Change | Description   |
|----------------|---|
| June 13, 2023  | We deleted references to condition codes 74 and 76. |
| May 4, 2023    | Initial article released.                           |

Medicare Learning Network® Content & Product Disclaimer, and Department of Health & Human Services Disclosure

The Medicare Learning Network®, MLN Connects®, and MLN Matters® are registered trademarks of the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services (HHS).

CPT only copyright 2022 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.



